caused by changes in interest rate levels. However, it is not considered possible to evaluate separately the impact of changes in interest
rates upon the value of the Company’s portfolios of investments in small, unquoted companies.

The sensitivity analysis below assumes that each of these sub categories of investments (shares, preference shares and loan stocks) held
by the Company produces a movement overall of 20% (31 January 2012: 20%), and that the actual portfolio of investments held by the
Company is perfectly correlated to this overall movement in share prices. However, Shareholders should note that this level of correlation
is unlikely to be the case in reality, particularly in the case of the loan stock instruments. This is because loan stock instruments would not
share in the impact of any increase in share prices to the same extent as the equity instruments, as the returns are set by reference to
interest rates and premiums agreed at the time of initial investment. Similarly, where share prices are falling, the equity instrument could
fall in value before the loan stock instrument. It is not considered practical to assess the sensitivity of the loan stock instruments to market
price risk in isolation.

 31 December 2012 31 January 2012
 Profit and Profit and
 net assets net assets
 £ £

If overall share prices rose/fell by 20% (31 January 2012: 20%),
with all other variables held constant – increase/(decrease) 4,367,633 / (4,367,633) 3,594,271 / (3,594,271)

Increase/(decrease) in earnings, and net asset value, per Ordinary share (in pence) 15.28p / (15.28)p 14.26p / (14.26)p

The impact of a change of 20% (31 January 2012: 20%) has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of
volatility observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement.

Mobeus Income & Growth 4 VCT plc Report  & Accounts 2012 50

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is:

 31 December 2012 31 January 2012
 £ £

Loan stock investments 14,261,742  12,091,780
Current investments (money-market funds and bank deposits)  9,020,144  8,883,265
Accrued income and other debtors 137,479  186,932
Cash at bank 2,645,938  2,511,010

  26,065,303  23,672,987

The Company has an exposure to credit risk in respect of the loan stock investments it has made into investee companies, most of which
have no security attached to them, and where they do, such security ranks beneath any bank debt that an investee company may owe.

The accrued income and other debtors shown above was all due within three months of the period-end.

The following table shows the maturity of the loan stock investments referred to above. In some cases, the loan maturities are not the
contractual ones, but are the best estimate using management’s expectations of when it is likely that such loans may be repaid.